

# Financial Statements

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 US\$'000	2018 US\$'000
Revenue	4	767,140	795,643
Cost of services	5	(735,882)	(751,100)
Gross profit		31,258	44,543
Indirect general and administrative overheads	5	(3,582)	(3,621)
Other income and gains	6	367	8,064
Other expenses	5	(189)	(1,739)
Finance income	7	3,323	1,218
Finance costs	7	(22,344)	(17,157)
Profit before taxation		8,833	31,308
Tax charges	8	(616)	(556)
Profit attributable to shareholders		8,217	30,752
Earnings per share for profit attributable to shareholders (in US cents)			
Basic earnings per share	10(a)	0.18	0.70
Diluted earnings per share	10(b)	0.18	0.69

## Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 US\$'000	2018 US\$'000
Profit attributable to shareholders	8,217	30,752
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Items that may be reclassified to income statement		
Cash flow hedges		
– fair value losses	(4,286)	(1,089)
– transferred to income statement	602	3,057
Currency translation differences	53	(338)
Item that will not be reclassified to income statement		
Fair value losses on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	–	(208)
Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders	4,586	32,174